

FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1: Name and Address of Company

Great Thunder Gold Corp. (the "Company") Suite 900, 570 Granville Street Vancouver, BC, V6C 3P1

Item 2: Date of Material Change

March 28, 2019

Item 3: News Release

A news release was issued March 28, 2019 and was disseminated by AccessWire.

Item 4: Summary of Material Change

Mr. Richard Macey has been appointed to the Company's Board of Directors, and as its President and Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Kevin Whelan has resigned as director, President and CEO.

Item 5: Full Description of Material Change

Mr. Richard Macey has been appointed to the Company's Board of Directors, and as its President and Chief Executive Officer.

Richard Macey is a businessman who has owned and operated successful private companies for over twelve years. Since 2006, he has worked with several publicly trading companies focusing on corporate governance, public filings, and internal control

systems. Mr. Macey has served as a director or officer of Petro One Energy Corp., Alchemist Mining Inc., Touchdown Resource Inc. and Windfire Capital Corp.

Mr. Kevin Whelan has resigned as director, President and CEO after more than six years of service. Under Mr. Whelan's leadership, the Company has accumulated an outstanding portfolio of lithium and gold properties that will form the basis of the exciting next stage in the Company's development. The Company thanks Mr. Whelan for his service and wishes him well.

Item 6: Reliance on Subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable

Item 7: Omitted Information

Not applicable

Item 8: Executive Officer

Richard G. Macey, President and Chief Executive Officer Telephone (604) 537-4174

DATED AT Victoria, British Columbia this 28th day of March, 2019.

GREAT THUNDER GOLD CORP.

Signed "Glen Wallace"

per Glen Wallace, CFO